



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

PARK EMPLOYEES' AND RETIREMENT BOARD
EMPLOYEES' ANNUITY AND BENEFIT FUND OF
CHICAGO, derivatively and on behalf of BioScrip, Inc.,

Plaintiff Below, Appellant,

v.

RICHARD M. SMITH, MYRON Z. HOLUBIAK,
CHARLOTTE W. COLLINS, SAMUEL P. FRIEDER,
DAVID R. HUBERS, STUART A. SAMUELS,
GORDON H. WOODWARD, KIMBERLEE C. SEAH,
HAI V. TRAN, PATRICIA BOGUSZ, KOHLBERG &
CO., L.L.C., KOHLBERG MANAGEMENT V, L.L.C.,
KOHLBERG INVESTORS V, L.P., KOHLBERG
PARTNERS V, L.P., KOHLBERG TE INVESTORS V,
L.P., KOCO INVESTORS V, L.P. and JEFFERIES LLC,

Defendants Below, Appellees

and

BIOSCRIP, INC.,

Nominal Defendant Below, Appellee.

No. 198, 2017

Court Below:
Court of Chancery
of the State of
Delaware
C.A. No. 11000-
VCG

PUBLIC
VERSION: Filed
August 24, 2017

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

CHIMICLES & TIKELLIS LLP

Pamela S. Tikellis (#2172)

A. Zachary Naylor (#4439)

Vera G. Belger (#5676)

222 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1100

Wilmington, DE 19899

(302) 656-2500

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Below, Appellant

DATED: August 10, 2017

OF COUNSEL:

**COHEN MILSTEIN SELLERS &
TOLL PLLC**

Carol V. Gilden
190 South LaSalle St., Ste. 1705
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 357-0370

Richard A. Speirs
88 Pine Street, 14th Floor
New York, New York 10005

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Below, Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Delaware Law Dictates May 7 is the Demand Futility Date	3
A. Defendants Advance Arguments Based on a Faulty Premise	3
B. There is No Reason to Deviate from Precedent to Permit Shifting Dates for Demand Futility Assessment	4
C. The Cases Relied Upon by Defendants Do Not Support Deviation from the Rule	8
II. Even if the May 11 Board is Deemed Relevant for Demand Futility, Its Conduct Disqualifies It from Considering Demand	10
A. The <i>Ex Post</i> Conduct of the May 11 Board Creates a Reason to Doubt its Ability to Consider a Demand	11
B. The May 11 Board with Knowledge of the Wrongdoing Ignored the Claims and Embraced Defendants' Harmful Conduct Against the Company	12
C. Defendants Improperly Rely Upon a "Committee" that is Outside the Record and Not Relevant to this Action	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984)	10
<i>Braddock v. Zimmerman</i> , 906 A.2d 776 (Del. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Central Mortgage Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mortgage Capital Holdings, LLC</i> , 27 A.3d 531 (Del. 2011)	14
<i>In re China Agritech, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 2181514 (Del. Ch. May 21, 2013)	5, 6
<i>In re EZCORP Inc. Consulting Agreement Derivative Litigation</i> , 2016 Del. Ch. LEXIS 14 (Jan. 25, 2016)	8, 10
<i>Grimes v. Donald</i> , 673 A.2d 1207 (Del. 1996)	10
<i>In re InfoUSA, Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 953 A.2d 963 (Del. Ch. 2007)	3, 4, 7
<i>Microstrategy Inc. v. Acacia Research Corp.</i> , 2010 Del. Ch. LEXIS 254 (Dec. 30, 2010)	17
<i>Needham v. Cruver</i> , 1993 WL 179336 (Del. Ch. May 12, 1993)	5, 6
<i>In re Puda Coal, Inc. Stockholders Litigation</i> , C.A. No. 6476-CS (Feb. 6, 2013) (TRANSCRIPT)	8, 11
<i>Rales v. Blasband</i> , 634 A.2d 927 (Del. 1993)	3,10

Other Authorities

Gregory P. Williams, *Advising Committees of Board of Directors Formed to Investigate Stockholder Demands*, 5 Insights, Jan. 1991 19
